earnings in respect of the distribution of dividends to owners as follows:

  2022

Allotment

Rate ($)

Amount

 Dividends distributed to ordinary shareholders:

   Cash  0.80  $ 145,686

4. Treasury Stock

On March 25, 2021, the company resolved in a board meeting to incentivize employee morale and retain

excellent talents by proposing to purchase treasury stock to transfer to employees. It is estimated that 3,000

thousand shares of the company's common stock will be repurchased from March 26, 2021, to May 24,

2021. The repurchase price range is from 13 yuan to 19 yuan per share, and repurchases can continue if

the stock price falls below the lower limit of the repurchase price range. As of December 31, 2022, 1,500

thousand shares have been repurchased and not yet cancelled.

The company's held treasury stock cannot be pledged according to the Securities Trading Law and cannot

enjoy shareholder rights before transfer.

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statement

163

5. Other equity (net after tax)

Exchange

di fferences on

transla t ion

Financial

asse ts

measured a t

fa ir  va lue

through other

comprehensive

income

Unrea lized

ga ins or  losses  Total

 Balance on Jan. 1, 2022 $ (173,209)   (28,843)   (202,052)

 Exchange d i fferences on

transla t ion

 44,902   -   44,902

 Financial  asse ts measured at

fa ir  va lue through o ther

comprehensive income

Unrea lized ga ins or  losses

 -   (8,158)   (8,158)

 Balance on Dec. 31, 2022 $ (128,307)   (37,001)   (165,308)

 Balance on Jan. 1, 2021 $ (162,629)   (36,664)   (199,293)

 Exchange d i fferences on

transla t ion

 (10,580)   -   (10,580)

 Financial  asse ts measured at

fa ir  va lue through o ther

comprehensive income

Unrea lized ga ins or  losses

 -   7,821   7,821

 Balance on Dec. 31, 2021 $ (173,209)   (28,843)   (202,052)

(18) Earnings per  share

1. Basic earnings per share

The basic earnings per share of the merged company for the fiscal year 2022 and 2021 were calculated

based on the net profit attributable to the holders of ordinary equity of the company, which were 186,461

thousand yuan and 171,455 thousand yuan, respectively, and the weighted average number of ordinary

shares circulating outside were 182,108 thousand shares and 182,507 thousand shares, respectively. The

relevant calculations are as follows:

  2022 2021

 Net profit attributable to equity holders of the Company's